

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC12-1257

TRAVELERS COMMERCIAL
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

L.T. Case No.: 1D11-0015

vs.

CRYSTAL MARIE HARRINGTON,

Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION OF
THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
CERTIFYING QUESTIONS OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER
TRAVELERS COMMERCIAL INSURANCE COMPANY**

WHITE & CASE LLP
Raoul G. Cantero
Maria J. Beguiristain
Southeast Financial Center
200 South Biscayne Boulevard
Suite 4900
Miami, Florida 33131

LUKS, SANTANIELLO, PETRILLO
& JONES
James P. Waczewski
2509 Barrington Circle
Suite 109
Tallahassee, Florida 32308

Counsel for Petitioner Travelers Commercial Insurance Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE “YOUR-AUTO” EXCLUSION IN HARRINGTON’S POLICY DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH SECTION 627.727(3), FLORIDA STATUTES	1
A. Subsection (3)(c) Does Not Apply Here Because the Policy Covers Non-Family Members Driving the Insured Vehicle and Injuring a Family Member	1
B. Subsection (3)(b) Does Not Apply Because of the Policy’s Limited “Your-Auto” Exclusion, Which Does Not Conflict with Section 627.727(3)	5
C. This Court’s Decision in <i>Warren</i> Compels the Conclusion that the “Your-Auto” Exclusion Does Not Conflict with Section 627.727(3)	6
D. Public Policy Dictates that a Vehicle Cannot Be Both Insured and Uninsured Under the Same Policy Because an Insurer Has No Subrogation Rights Against Its Own Insured.....	8
E. The Court Should Reject the Florida Justice Association’s Suggestion That It Recede From <i>Reid</i>	10
II. MRS. HARRINGTON’S WAIVER OF STACKED UM COVERAGE EXTENDS TO HER DAUGHTER.....	12
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**PAGE****CASES**

<i>Acquesta v. Industrial Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 467 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1985)	13
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Boynton</i> , 486 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 1986)	11
<i>Brixius v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 589 So. 2d 236 (Fla. 1991)	3
<i>Bulone v. United Servs. Auto. Ass'n</i> , 660 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995).....	2, 3, 9
<i>C.Q. Farms, Inc. v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , 363 So. 2d 379 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	13
<i>Chames v. DeMayo</i> , 972 So. 2d 850 (Fla. 2007)	12
<i>Fidelity & Cas. Co. of NY v. Streicher</i> , 506 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987).....	9
<i>Gares v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 365 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Mercury Insurance Co. of Florida v. Sherwin</i> , 982 So. 2d 1266 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	12, 13
<i>Mullis v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 252 So. 2d 229 (Fla. 1971)	10
<i>National Mutual Fire Insurance Co. v. Olah</i> , 662 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995).....	5
<i>Reid v. State Farm Fire and Casualty Company</i> , 352 So. 2d 1172 (Fla. 1977)	10, 11

Sommerville v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
65 So. 3d 558, 562-63 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011) 5

Travelers Commercial Ins. Co. v. Harrington,
86 So. 3d 1274, 1279 12

Travelers Insurance Company v. Warren,
678 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 1996) passim

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY

§ 627.727(3), Fla. Stat..... passim

§ 627.727(9), Fla. Stat..... 11, 12
